

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ex rel.*)
CAUSE OF ACTION,)
)
Plaintiff-Relator,)
)
v.)
)
CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No.: 12-C-9673
Hon. Robert M. Dow, Jr.

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THERE HAS BEEN NO PUBLIC DISCLOSURE UNDER THE 2010 FCA. 7

 A. The Public Disclosure Bar, As Amended By PPACA, Applies Retroactively Because, Under *Landgraf*, It Evinces a Policy Change..... 8

 B. There Has Been No Public Disclosure, As Contemplated By The PPACA-Amended FCA. 12

 C. The Public Disclosure Bar, As Amended By PPACA, Is Not Jurisdictional And Does Not Require The Court To Dismiss CoA’s Suit. 14

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF THE 1986 VERSION OF THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR APPLIES, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE WAS INEFFECTIVE..... 15

 A. Granting CTA’s Motion Will Lead To An Absurd Result. 16

 B. An Effective Disclosure Requirement Is An Appropriate Alternative Interpretation That Is Consistent With The Public Policy Goals That Animate The FCA. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149 (2003)..... 9, 13

Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990) 10

Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 9, 13

Craig v. Ontario Corp., 543 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2008) 6

Crawford v. United States, 796 F.2d 924 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 6

Faiz-Mohammad v. Ashcroft, 395 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc., 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009) 12

Grafon Corp. v. Hausermann, 602 F.2d 781 (7th Cir. 1979). 6

Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,
559 U.S. 280 (2010) 9, 11, 12, 15, 18

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc., 458 U.S. 564 (1982) 16

Hallowell v. Commons, Acting Indian Agent, 239 U.S. 506 (1916)..... 11

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer, 520 U.S. 939 (1997)..... 10, 12

Labojewski v. Gonzales, 407 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 6, 11

Martin v. Hadix, 527 U.S. 343 (1999) 8, 11

Republic Nat’l Bank of Miami v. United States, 506 U.S. 80 (1992) 11

Royal Towing, Inc. v. City of Harvey, 350 F. Supp. 2d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 6

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk, 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011) 12

Transit Express, Inc. v. Ettinger, 246 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2001) 6

United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co., 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003) 6

United States ex rel. Fallon v. Accudyne Corp., 97 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14

United States ex rel. Feingold v. AdminaStar Fed., Inc., 324 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) 11, 14

United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp., 968 F. Supp. 2d 978 (S.D. Ill. 2013)..... 11, 14

United States ex rel. Goldberg v. Rush Univ. Med. Ctr., 680 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 11

United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess, 317 U.S. 537 (1943)..... 18

United States ex rel. Maxwell v. Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corp.,
540 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2008) 15

United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn, 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 17

United States ex rel. Stone v. OmniCare, Inc., No. 09-C-4319, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73123
(N.D. Ill. July 7, 2011) 8, 11

United States v. Bank of Farmington, 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 13

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989) 9, 13

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729..... 5, 7, 18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)..... 6, 8-15

49 U.S.C. § 5307..... 2

49 U.S.C. § 5335(b) 2

49 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(2)..... 2, 3

49 U.S.C. § 5336(b) 3

49 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(1)(B)(i)..... 2

49 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)..... 3

False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 (1986)..... 18

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009)..... 19

Informers Act, Pub. L. No. 213, 57 Stat. 608 (1943)..... 18

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 7-15

Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-424, 96 Stat. 2097 (1983)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 6, 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6, 15

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 630.3(b) 3

Congressional Reports

S. Rep. No. 111-10 (Mar. 29, 2009). 19
 S. Rep. No. 99-345 (July 28, 1986) 18

Other Authorities

Delta Names Robert S. Rivkin Senior Vice President, Deputy General Counsel—International and Regulatory Affairs, Delta Airlines (Apr. 9, 2013) , <http://news.delta.com/2013-04-09-Delta-Names-Robert-S-Rivkin-Senior-Vice-President-Deputy-General-Counsel-International-and-Regulatory-Affairs> 16

Editorial, *White House Wealth: President Obama’s Team Virtually All Chicago Millionaires*, Chi. Tribune (Apr. 9, 2009), http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2009-04-09/news/0904080851_1_clinton-white-house-investment-private-sector 17

Fed. Transit Admin., 2006 Urbanized Area Reporting Manual, Glossary (2006)..... 3

J. Randy Beck, *The False Claims Act and the English Eradication of Qui Tam Legislation*, 78 N.C. L. Rev. 539 (2000)..... 17

Letter from Peter Rogoff, Fed. Transit Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Transp., to Kevin O’Malley, Gen. Manager, Chi. Transit Auth. (Apr. 27, 2012)..... 5

Lynn Sweet, *The Valerie Jarrett Story: Named Senior Obama White House Advisor*, Chi. Sun-Times Blog (Nov. 15, 2008, 12:57 PM), http://blogs.suntimes.com/sweet/2008/11/the_valerie_jarrett_story_name.html 16, 17

Monica P. Navarro, *A Look at the Constitutional Implications of Retrospective Laws: The Case of the False Claims Act*, 28 Thomas M. Cooley L. Rev. 96 (2011)..... 17, 18, 19

Robert S. Rivkin, Dep’t of Transp., <http://www.dot.gov/mission/robert-s-rivkin>..... 16

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division, Fraud Statistics Overview (Dec. 23, 2013)..... 19

What is the NTD Program?, Nat’l Transit Database, Fed. Transit Admin., <http://www.ndtprogram.gov/ntdprogram/ntd.htm>..... 2
